Pro forma research and development expense, as adjusted $ 14,710 $ 15,016 $ 58,057 $ 62,344

As a percentage of pro forma net sales 6.7% 7.2% 7.2% 8.0%

4949

Adjusted Non-Operating (Income) Expense

Three Months Ended December 31, Year Ended December 31,

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands) 2025 2024 2025 2024

Non-operating expense $ 2,686 $ 18,235 $ 9,382 $ 39,256

Reconciling items impacting non-operating expense:

Restructuring costs and impairments related to M6 product lines — — 3 —

Foreign exchange impact (314) (3,132) 2,910 (4,395)

Interest and gain (loss) on investments 7 — 48 (5,070)

Employee retention credit 2,198 — 5,814 —

Non-operating expense, as adjusted $ 4,577 $ 15,103 $ 18,157 $ 29,791

As a percentage of reported net sales 2.1% 7.0% 2.2% 3.7%

Losses attributable to M6 product lines (15) (56) (72) (144)

Pro forma non-operating expense, as adjusted $ 4,562 $ 15,047 $ 18,085 $ 29,647

As a percentage of pro forma net sales 2.1% 7.2% 2.2% 3.8%

5050

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Financial Statements – Excluding Impact of M6 Product Lines

Three Months Ended Year Ended

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands) March 31, 2025 June 30, 2025 September 30, 2025 December 31, 2025 December 30, 2025

Net sales $   189,203 $   200,658 $   203,411 $   218,590 $   811,862

Cost of sales (inclusive of share-based compensation expense) 56,183 54,770 56,672 62,584 230,209

Gross profit 133,020 145,888 146,739 156,006 581,653

Sales, general, and administrative 121,851 127,698 124,862 129,007 503,418

Research and development 14,623 14,615 14,109 14,710 58,057

Less - Share-based compensation expense in operating expenses (6,008) (7,356) (6,814) (6,815) (26,993)

Operating income 2,554 10,931 14,582 19,104 47,171

Interest expense, net (4,501) (4,707) (4,676) (4,571) (18,455)

Other expense, net 212 111 37 10 370

Loss before income taxes (1,735) 6,335 9,943 14,543 29,086

Income tax (expense) benefit 486 (1,775) (2,783) (4,072) (8,144)

Net income (loss) $   (1,249) $   4,560 $   7,160 $   10,472 $   20,943

5151

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Adjusted EBITDA – Excluding Impact of M6 Product Lines

Three Months Ended Year Ended Three Months Ended Year Ended

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)
March 31,

2025
June 30,

2025
September 30,

2025
December 31,

2025
December 31,

2025
March 31,

2024
June 30,

2024
September 30,

2024
December 31,

2024
December 31,

2024

Net loss $   (20,201) $   (10,589) $   (23,232) $   (390) $   (54,412) $   (32,501) $   (30,172) $   (23,930) $   (26,477) $   (113,079)

Income tax expense 961 (144) 533 30 1,379 851 1,084 751 (564) 2,122

Interest expense, net 4,501 3,945 4,676 4,346 17,468 4,553 4,938 5,205 14,915 29,611

Depreciation and amortization 13,669 16,739 13,390 13,072 56,870 13,341 12,606 13,780 14,562 54,289

Share-based compensation expense 6,469 7,824 7,181 7,214 28,688 8,689 9,864 6,443 7,086 32,082

Foreign exchange impact (1,044) (2,751) 571 314 (2,910) 1,577 851 (1,180) 3,091 4,338

SeaSpine merger-related costs 1,130 4,886 126 (49) 6,093 4,462 5,946 2,312 1,440 14,160

Restructuring costs and impairments related to M6 product
lines — — — (1) — — — — — —

Strategic investments 3,514 353 227 821 4,915 120 311 39 440 910

Acquisition-related fair value adjustments (610) (763) (427) 660 (1,140) 4,217 6,117 5,017 3,737 19,088

Interest and (gain) loss on investments — (31) (10) (7) (48) (260) 1,813 3,567 — 5,120

Litigation and investigation costs 3,042 4,029 21,548 5,169 33,788 2,260 (277) 8,335 5,452 15,770

Succession charges — — — — — 2,210 5,346 505 1,315 9,376

Employee retention credit — (2,854) — (1,972) (4,826) — — — — —

Adjusted EBITDA $   11,431 $   20,646 $   24,582 $   29,205 $   85,864 $   9,519 $   18,427 $   20,844 $   24,997 $   73,787

5252

Pro Forma Non-GAAP Adjusted Net Income (Loss) and Adjusted Gross Margin –
Excluding Impact of M6 Product Lines

Three Months Ended Year Ended Three Months Ended Year Ended

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)
March 31,

2025
June 30,

2025
September 30,

2025
December 31,

2025
December 31,

2025
March 31,

2024
June 30,

2024
September 30,

2024
December 31,

2024
December 31,

2024

Net loss $   (20,201) $   (10,589) $   (23,232) $   (390) $   (54,412) $   (32,501) $   (30,172) $   (23,930) $   (26,477) $   (113,079)

Share-based compensation expense 6,469 7,824 7,181 7,214 28,688 8,689 9,864 6,443 7,086 32,082

Foreign exchange impact (1,044) (2,751) 571 314 (2,910) 1,577 851 (1,180) 3,090 4,338

SeaSpine merger-related costs 1,474 7,786 151 (449) 8,962 4,831 6,016 2,315 4,396 17,558

Restructuring costs and impairments related to M6 product
lines 20,324 604 — — 20,928 — — — — —

Strategic investments 3,543 364 235 824 4,966 126 371 69 470 1,036

Acquisition-related fair value adjustments (610) (761) (427) 660 (1,140) 4,217 6,117 5,017 3,737 19,088

Amortization/depreciation of acquired long-lived assets (15,693) 3,615 3,396 3,376 (5,304) 3,812 3,668 4,066 3,857 15,403

Litigation and investigation costs 3,042 4,029 21,548 5,169 33,788 2,260 (277) 8,335 5,452 15,770

Succession charges — — — — — 2,210 5,346 505 1,315 9,376

Interest and (gain) loss on investments — (31) (10) (7) (48) (260) 1,764 3,567 — 5,070

Employee retention credit — (3,616) — (2,197) (5,813) — — — — —

Long-term income tax rate adjustment 1,447 (1,915) (2,253) (4,042) (6,762) 2,024 (213) (918) (1,225) (332)

Adjusted net income (loss) $   (1,249) $   4,560 $   7,160 $   10,472 $   20,943 $   (3,015) $   3,335 $   4,289 $   1,701 $   6,310

Three Months Ended Year Ended Three Months Ended Year Ended

(Unaudited, U.S. Dollars, in thousands)
March 31,

2025
June 30,

2025
September 30,

2025
December 31,

2025
December 31,

2025
March 31,

2024
June 30,

2024
September 30,

2024
December 31,

2024
December 31,

2024

Gross profit $   131,633 $   140,683 $   146,534 $   155,686 $   574,536 $   124,360 $   131,819 $   132,862 $   145,563 $   534,604

Share-Based Compensation Expense 462 467 368 398 1,695 524 484 545 468 2,021

SeaSpine Merger-Related Costs 600 4,341 (438) (392) 4,111 1,303 3,115 963 631 6,012

Restructuring costs and impairments related to M6 product
lines (1) 1 — (1) (1) — — — — —

Strategic investments 13 43 1 2 59 65 63 32 32 192

Acquisition-related fair value adjustments — — — — — 3,047 3,047 3,047 3,047 12,188

Amortization/depreciation of acquired long-lived assets 313 351 276 313 1,253 318 209 313 313 1,153

Adjusted gross profit $   133,020 $   145,887 $   146,741 $   156,006 $   581,653 $   129,617 $   138,737 $   137,762 $   150,054 $   556,170

Adjusted gross margin as a percentage of net sales 70.3% 72.7% 72.1% 71.4% 71.6% 71.2% 72.0% 72.0% 71.5% 71.7%

	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26: Q4 2025 Business Segment Highlights
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35
	Slide 36
	Slide 37
	Slide 38
	Slide 39
	Slide 40
	Slide 41
	Slide 42
	Slide 43
	Slide 44
	Slide 45
	Slide 46